
JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20149 no pymts 
received

05/31/24

*PRO SE 
DEBTOR WADE H FJELD

01/01/00

$0.00 

1. Debtor did not appear at the 07/16/24 341 meeting of creditors.

2. Debtor failed to file a Plan and Plan Summary.

3. Debtor has failed to file schedules, a completed Official Form 122C, a Statement of Financial Affairs, copies of tax 
returns, and pay advices.

4. Debtor failed to provide Trustee with the necessary Domestic Support Obligation documentation to comply with 
1302(d)(1).

5. Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT certificate with the Court.

6. Debtors failed to comply with BLR 3015-1(b) requiring Debtors to timely provide information required by the Chapter 13 
Trustee's Home Mortgage Payment Procedures.

7.  Debtor has failed to file proof of attendance at an approved credit counseling course before the petition date. 

Amended Trustee's Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice #30 filed 08/05/24.
No response filed by Debtor.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal with 
Prejudice.

2/0

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

08/09/24

Krystle

$0.00

Page 1 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20168 no pymts 
received

06/17/24

*PRO SE 
DEBTOR RANDY R RIOS

01/01/00

$0.00 

1. Debtor did not appear at the 07/30/24 341 meeting of creditors.

2. Debtor failed to file a Plan and Plan Summary.

3. Debtor has failed to file schedules, a completed Official Form 122C, a Statement of Financial Affairs, copies of tax 
returns, and pay advices.

4. Debtor failed to provide Trustee with the necessary Domestic Support Obligation documentation to comply with 
1302(d)(1).

5. Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT certificate with the Court.

6. Debtors failed to comply with BLR 3015-1(b) requiring Debtors to timely provide information required by the Chapter 13 
Trustee's Home Mortgage Payment Procedures.

7.  Debtor has failed to file proof of attendance at an approved credit counseling course before the petition date. 

Amended Trustee's Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice #20 filed 08/02/24.
No response filed by Debtor. 

Termination or Absence of Stay #18 filed at 07/26/24.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal with 
Prejudice.

2/0

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

08/26/24

Krystle

$0.00

Page 2 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20170 no pymts 
received

06/21/24

*PRO SE 
DEBTOR VALERIE SAUCEDA

01/01/00

$0.00 

1. Debtor did not appear at the 08/06/24 341 meeting of creditors. 

2. Debtor failed to file a Plan and Plan Summary.

3. Debtor has failed to file schedules, a completed Official Form 122C, a Statement of Financial Affairs, copies of tax 
returns, and pay advices.

4. Debtor failed to provide Trustee with the necessary Domestic Support Obligation documentation to comply with 
1302(d)(1).

5. Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT certificate with the Court.

6. Debtors failed to comply with BLR 3015-1(b) requiring Debtors to timely provide information required by the Chapter 13 
Trustee's Home Mortgage Payment Procedures.

7.  Debtor has failed to file proof of attendance at an approved credit counseling course before the petition date. 

Trustee's Amended Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice #22 filed 08/06/24.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal with 
Prejudice.

2/0

BMI-

Dismissal

08/30/24

Krystle

$0.00

Page 3 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20165 Current

Wage 
Order

06/13/24

KISCH

DENNIS N CARLSON

STEPHANIE D CARLSON

08/05/24

$1,990.00 

1. Plan #2 filed 06/13/24 fails to provide a 100% dividend to the general unsecured creditors as required by Debtor’s 
Official Form 122-C #1 filed on 06/13/24.

2. Plan fails to fully provide for attorney fees pursuant to the Fixed Fee Agreement #5 filed 06/13/24.

3. Paragraph 9C fails to disclose the correct monthly payment for Navy FCU pursuant to claim #10 filed 07/03/24.

4. Trustee alleges that Schedule I #1 is inaccurate regarding Mr. Carlson's employment status pursuant to 341 testimony.

5. Trustee alleges that Schedule J #1 is inaccurate as it fails to disclose: the Dependents' ages, the correct direct 
payment amount for the mortgage,  the description for the expense on line 17c and Debtors are not including the savings 
amount in the budget calculation.

Payments: 1 (Jul 2024)- 60 (Jun 2029) $1,990.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #24 filed 08/02/24 is set for 09/18/24.
No response filed by Debtor(s).

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/60

AMI-ESF

Confirmation

08/22/24

Bridget1

$459.23

23-20205 $5,625.00 or 
3.00 mth

ePay

07/25/23

OLIVA PC (C)

ROGELIO HERNANDEZ III
05/17/24

$1,875.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/09/24 at #58 for non-payment.
No Response filed by Debtor.
There are some months where no payment was made and some where only a partial payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

13/36

BMI-ESF

Dismissal

10/03/23

Tracey

$1,005.00

Page 4 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20130 $1,179.70 or 
0.46 mth

Wage 
Order

05/03/24

OLIVA PC (C)

LUIS AGUILAR JR

MICHELLE Y AGUILAR

08/02/24

$2,575.00 

Plan #34 filed 07/09/24 works paying 38.67% to general unsecured creditors.  

Plan payments: 1 (Jun 2024) - 60 (May 2029) $2,575.00

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 06/24/24 at #31 was withdrawn 08/07/24 at #37.
Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/02/24 at #33.

Trustee 
recommends 
confirmation of 
Plan #34 filed 
07/09/24.

3/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

07/12/24

Leanne1

$890.89

24-20145 $4,296.23 or 
0.98 mth

Wage 
Order

05/30/24

OLIVA PC (C)

ASHLEY MEYER
07/26/24

$4,400.00 

1. Plan #36 filed 06/21/24 fails to fully provide for Guild Mortgage Co. claim #2 filed 06/10/24.

2. Trustee alleges that Debtor's Official Form 122C #43 filed 08/01/24 is inaccurate as Debtor is taking the ownership 
allowance for a 2021 Buick Encore GX Select that is not encumbered.

3. Trustee alleges that Debtor's Schedule A/B #1 is inaccurate as it fails to disclose the 2021 Buick Encore GX.

Payments: 
1 (Jun 2024)- 6 (Nov 2024) $4,400.00.
7 (Dec 2024)- 60 (May 2029) $2,000.00.

Objection to Confirmation filed 07/25/24 by Guild Mortgage Company LLC at #42.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #41 filed 07/12/24 is set for 09/18/24.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

3/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Obj Conf Guild Mortgage Company

08/08/24

Bridget1

$2,053.77

Page 5 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

No response filed by Debtor(s).

24-20155 no pymts 
received

06/03/24

PAYNE & 
ASSOCIATES 
PLLC

CYNTHIA A LOZANO-AYER
01/01/00

$2,470.00 

Debtor's 07/23/24 341 meeting was continued due to missing documents.  Debtor was unable to attend the 08/06/24 341 
reset date due to illness, but requested documents have not been provided to Trustee to date.

1. Plan #2 filed 06/03/24 fails to fully provide for Vanderbilt Mortgage & Finance claim #4 filed 06/19/24.

2. Debtor has failed to provide a copy of the 2022 and 2023 tax returns.

3. Debtor has failed to provide 90 statements for all accounts on Schedule A/B.

4. Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT certificate with the Court.

5. Debtor has failed to file Schedule C-1 Summary.

6. Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through August totaling $4,940.00.

Payments: 1 (Jul 2024)- 60 (Jun 2029) $2,470.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #20 filed 07/26/24 is set for 09/18/24.
No response filed by Debtor(s).

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/60

BMI-

Confirmation

08/12/24

Bridget1

$0.00

Page 6 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

19-20494 $1,180.00 or 
2.23 mth

ePay

10/05/19

RAUB

SHIRLEY E WOLF
07/15/24

$530.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/09/24 at #136 for non-payment.
No Response filed by Debtor.
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

58/60

BMI-ESF

Dismissal

12/14/19

Tracey

$480.00

21-21197 $850.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

08/09/21

RAUB

JESSICA QUINONES
07/22/24

$850.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 06/11/24 at #71 for non-payment.
Response filed 07/16/24 at #72.
There are a couple of months where no payment was made at all.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

36/60

BMI-

Dismissal

10/18/21

Tracey

$850.00

22-20101 $1,742.14 or 
0.98 mth

Wage 
Order

04/25/22

RAUB

DANIEL SAENZ
08/05/24

$1,780.00 

Amended Modified Plan was filed 06/11/24 at #67 to provide for the mortgage claim to be paid within the Plan per the 
Agreed Order.  Mod cannot be recommended because:

1.  Debtor failed to provide documentation supporting the income reflected on Schedule I. 

Trustee does not 
recommend 
approval.

28/60

BMI-

Modification

07/04/22

Connie

$157.50

Page 7 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

2.  Amended Mod Plan Summary fails to reflect the correct amount of non-exempt property.

Mod works at 17.063%; $2,447.51 to the general unsecured creditors.

Mod forgives: $801.86

Mod payments:
24 (Apr 2024) - 60 (Apr 2027) $1,780.00

Court Order from 07/17/24 states that an amended modification is to be filed not later than 14 days (07/31/24).  This 
amendment was not filed.

22-20125 $2,676.13 or 
2.14 mth

ePay

05/21/22

RAUB

DOROTEO R MUNGIA
07/31/24

$1,250.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/09/24 at #45 for non-payment.
No Response filed by Debtor.
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

27/60

BMI-

Dismissal

07/30/22

Tracey

$288.47

22-20237 $15,419.00 or 
2.57 mth

ePay

09/29/22

RAUB

MICHAEL A SALAZAR

MELISSA A SALAZAR

08/06/24

$5,992.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/09/24 at #113 for non-payment.
No Response filed by Debtor.
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

22/60

AMI-BOTH

Dismissal

12/08/22

Tracey

$1,700.00

Page 8 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

23-20264 $970.00 or 
1.10 mth

ePay

09/11/23

RAUB

RAUL E MALDONADO SR
07/12/24

$885.00 

1. Trustee alleges that Plan #73 filed on 06/06/24 fails provide all of Debtor's disposable income into the plan.

2. Debtor has failed to provide a complete 2023 tax return.  

3. Debtor is delinquent 1.10 payments through July totaling $970.00, with next payment due on 08/11/24.

Payments: 
1 (Oct 2023)- 6 (Mar 2024) $800.00.
7 (Apr 2024)- 60 (Sep 2028) $885.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #31 filed 10/27/23.  
Response #48 filed 02/01/24.

Objection to Confirmation of the Amended Plan filed 02/12/24 by Credit Acceptance Corporation at #49 was withdrawn 
04/09/24 at #61.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

11/60

BMI-PPR

Confirmation

Dismissal

11/20/23

Bridget1

$885.00

23-20302 Current

Wage 
Order

10/23/23

RAUB

GABRIEL SEGURA
07/29/24

$2,756.00 

Plan #63 filed 06/24/24 works, paying at 100% to all creditors, but cannot be recommended as Debtor has failed to 
provide a copy of the 2023 tax return.

Payments:
1 (Nov 2023)- 5 (Mar 2024) $1,188.80.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

10/48

AMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

01/01/24

Bridget1

$636.00

Page 9 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

6 (Apr 2024)- 48 (Oct 2027) $2,756.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #26 filed 12/15/23.
No Response filed by Debtors.

Objection to Proof of Claim filed 05/12/24 at #53 deemed moot per the 06/12/24 Courtroom Minutes.

23-20354 $4,600.00 or 
1.15 mth

ePay

12/04/23

RAUB

JAMES H PFISTER
07/12/24

$4,000.00 

1. Plan #47 filed 06/11/24 does not provide for the liquidation requirement of $17,258.64.

2. Plan fails to provide for the Notice of Mortgage Payment Change #23 filed 01/08/24.

3. Trustee alleges that Schedule B is inaccurate as the balance of the Chime account ending in 0547 per statement 
uploaded is $6,730.87 at the time of filing, but Schedule B reflects $200.00.  

4. Plan fails to fully provide for Internal Revenue Service claim #4 filed 12/22/23 for the 2022 tax liability.  Further, the 
proof of claim reflects that the return has not been filed.  Trustee received a signed copy dated 12/11/23 uploaded 
05/13/24 that reflects a liability of $960.00.

5. Debtor has failed to provide a copy of the 2023 tax return.

6. Trustee alleges that the Plan fails to provide for all of Debtor's disposable income into the plan.

7. Debtor has failed to provide verification of the $1,600.00 Non-Court Ordered Spousal Support expense in budget and 
allowance taken on his Official Form 122C #11 as well as the $250 additional healthcare allowance taken on line #22 but 
not in Debtor's budget. 

Payments: 
1 (Jan 2024)- 3 (Mar 2024) $3,850.00.
4 (Apr 2024)- 60 (Dec 2028) $4,000.00.

Trustee’s Motion to Dismiss #26 filed 01/23/24.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

8/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

Obj POC IRS02/12/24

Bridget1

$3,850.00

Page 10 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

Response #32 filed 03/20/24.

Objection to IRS proof of claim filed 05/11/24 at #46.

24-20013 $538.46 or 
0.54 mth

Wage 
Order

01/12/24

RAUB

CYNTHIA MCMAHON
08/01/24

$1,000.00 

1. Trustee alleges that Plan #36 filed 07/08/24 fails provide all of Debtor's disposable income into the plan.

2. Debtor failed to provide Trustee with the signed Debtor’s Certification Regarding Domestic Support Obligations. 

3. Debtor failed to provide Trustee with the fixed fee agreement.

4. Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income with bank statements for American Bank Acct 4893 and 9739 
or Social Security Statement.

5. Debtor has failed to file the Certificate of Service required by FRBP 3015(d) and Local Rule 2002. Therefore, creditors 
have not received notice of the plan.

Plan Payments:1 (Jun 2024) - 60 (May 2029) $1,000.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #31 filed 06/24/24.
No response by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

7/60

AMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

07/22/24

Krystle

$461.54

Page 11 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20036 $2,292.00 or 
1.30 mth

Wage 
Order

02/05/24

RAUB

AMELIA ARISMENDEZ
07/16/24

$1,760.00 

Plan #51 filed 07/15/24 works, paying 2.87% to the general unsecured creditors, but cannot be recommended because 
debtor has failed to file an amended wage order for the increased plan payments.  Further, wage order #20 signed 
02/22/24 for $775 monthly fails to provide for the full current plan payment of $1,760.00.  The average net for pay stubs 
uploaded for the employment with CCISD conservatively is $2,093.00 and average net for the employment with Ampex 
Brands West TX is $1,145.00.  It appears the employment with CCISD is adequate enough to cover the plan payment or 
at very least the majority of it and a second wage order filed for the additional employment.

Payments: 
1 (Mar 2024)- 3 (May 2024) $1,250.00.
4 (Jun 2024)- 60 (Feb 2029) $1,760.00.

Trustee's Amended Motion to Dismiss #35 filed 04/23/24.
Response #46 filed 06/12/24.

Objection to Confirmation filed 03/22/24 by Santander Consumer USA, Inc. at #26 was withdrawn 06/11/24 at #43.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

6/60

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

04/15/24

Bridget1

$775.00

24-20040 $369.21 or 
0.25 mth

Wage 
Order

02/08/24

RAUB

BRIAN C HILL

ERICA M HILL

07/30/24

$1,500.00 

Plan #36 filed 07/15/24 works paying 100% to general unsecured creditors. 

Plan Payments: 1 (Mar 2024) - 60 (Feb 2029) $1,500.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #23 filed 04/01/24 was withdrawn on 08/05/24 at #44.
No response by Debtor.

Trustee 
recommends 
confirmation of 
Plan #36 filed 
7/15/24.

6/60

AMI-

Confirmation

04/18/24

Krystle

$692.31

Page 12 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20059 $2,550.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

02/29/24

RAUB

GEORGE S ACOSTA
07/09/24

$2,550.00 

Plan #29 filed 07/15/24 cannot be recommended as the Debtor failed provide a feasible budget. Hearing set to review 
feasibility of the budget.

Plan Payment: 1 (Mar 2024) - 60 (Feb 2029) $2,550.00.  

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #20 filed 04/25/24.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

6/60

BMI-PPR

Confirmation

Dismissal

05/09/24

Joseph

$2,550.00

24-20091 $1,184.60 or 
1.69 mth

Wage 
Order

04/01/24

RAUB

JAY D HINOJOSA
07/24/24

$700.00 

1. Trustee alleges that Plan #28 filed 06/28/24 fails provide all of Debtor's disposable income into the plan.

2. Debtor is delinquent 1.69 payments through 08/06/24 totaling $1,184.60.

Plan Payments:1 (May 2024) - 60 (Apr 2029) $700.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #23 filed 5/20/24.
No response by Debtor. 

Objection to Confirmation filed 04/18/24 by Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC at #18 was withdrawn on 07/17/24.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

4/60

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Dismissal

Obj Conf Carrington Mortgage 
Serv

06/10/24

Krystle

$323.08

Page 13 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20147 Current

ePay

05/30/24

RAUB

MARIA GARCIA
08/06/24

$1,725.00 

1. Plan #2 filed 05/30/24 does not match the Plan Summary. 

2. Plan provides for $3,008.00 in attorney’s fees.  Fixed fee agreement #16 filed 07/02/24 shows $2,508.00.

3. Trustee alleges Debtor’s Official Form 122C is incorrect, thus the plan fails to meet the requirements of 1325(b). 

4. Plan fails to provide Till rate for Santander Claim #4.  Plan proposes to pay 1 percent interest.

5. Debtor failed to provide support for child support. 

Plan Payments: 1 (Jun 2024) - 60 (May 2029) $1,725.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #22 filed 07/22/24 is set for 09/18/24.
No response by Debtor. 

Objection to Confirmation filed 08/06/24 by Santander Consumer USA, Inc. at #25.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

3/60

BMI-BOTH

Confirmation

Obj Conf Santander Consumer 
USA

08/08/24

Krystle

$1,725.00

24-20148 $460.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

05/30/24

RAUB

MARIA A CASAS
07/10/24

$460.00 

1. Plan #2 filed 05/30/24 does not match the plan summary. 

2. Plan does not fully provide for Nueces County Tax claim #4 filed 06/12/24.

3. Plan provides for $1,500.00 in attorney’s fees.  Fixed fee agreement #6 filed 05/31/24 shows $3500.00.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/60

BMI-BOTH

Confirmation

08/08/24

Leanne1

$460.00

Page 14 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

4. Plan provides for treatment of Rooms to Go claim #9 in the amount of $2,075.00 in Paragraph 9, but Rooms to Go has 
only filed an unsecured claim.

5. Debtor has failed to provide Rally Credit Union #8365 and #6500 bank statements. 

6. Debtor has failed to provide retirement statement.

7. Plan improperly proposes various start and end dates.

Plan payments: 1 (Jun 2024) - 60 (May 2029) $460.00

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/22/24 at #19 set for 09/18/24.
No Response filed by Debtor.

24-20154 no pymts 
received

06/03/24

RAUB

MICHELLE YNFANTE
01/01/00

$3,950.00 

1. Plan #17 filed 07/16/24 fails to fully provide for the claim of San Patricio County Claim #3.

2. Plan fails to fully provide for the claim of Tax Lien Loan Claim #6.

3. Plan Summary does not match the Plan.

4. Debtor failed to comply with BLR 3015-1(b) requiring Debtor to timely provide information required by the 
Administrative Procedures for Claims Secured by Real Estate. 

5. Debtor failed to provide bank statements for Bank of America #0677 for months March 2024 and June 2024.

6. Debtor failed to provide statements for CashApp for March 2024 through June 2024.

7. Debtor has failed to file the Certificate of Service required by FRBP 3015(d) and Local Rule 2002. Therefore, creditors 
have not received notice of the plan.

8. Trustee has not received pay stubs for new employment. 

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/60

BMI-BOTH

Confirmation

Obj Conf Tax Lien Loan SPV LLC

08/12/24

Krystle

$0.00

Page 15 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024    9:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

9. Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through 08/07/24 totaling $5,450.00.

Plan Payments:
1 (Jul 2024) - 1 (Jul 2024) $1,500.00.
2 (Aug 2024) - 60 (Jun 2029) $3,950.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #26 filed 07/26/24 is set for 09/18/24.
No response by Debtor.

Objection to Confirmation filed 08/06/24 by Tax Lien Loan SPV, LLC at #27.

Number of Cases at This Time: 24

Page 16 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

18-20380 $1,369.50 or 
2.21 mth

ePay

08/29/18

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) RICHARD A VILLEGAS

TIFFANY N VILLEGAS

07/17/24

$618.78 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/09/24 at #123 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/22/24 at #124. 
There are several months where only a partial payment was made. 

Debtors are in month 72 of a 76 month plan.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

72/76

BMI-

Dismissal

11/07/18

Tracey

$650.00

19-20454 $1,820.00 or 
3.91 mth

ePay

09/20/19

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) MARIA M SERRANO

05/07/24

$465.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/09/24 at #76 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/22/24 at #77. 
There are a few months where no payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

59/60

BMI-PPR

Dismissal

11/29/19

Tracey

$500.00

Page 17 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

20-20014 $18,615.54 or 
2.36 mth

ePay

01/06/20

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) MIKE RODRIGUEZ

ODILIA B RODRIGUEZ

08/02/24

$7,900.00 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/09/24 at #145 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/22/24 at #146. 
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

Debtor is in month 55 of an 84-month plan.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

55/84

AMI-PPR

Dismissal

03/16/20

Tracey

$2,000.00

22-20205 $13,244.86 or 
3.08 mth

Wage 
Order

08/29/22

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) MARCOS E GONZALEZ

DINISIA P GONZALEZ

07/26/24

$4,293.85 

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 07/09/24 at #67 for non-payment.
No Response filed by Debtors.
There are several months where only a partial payment was made.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

24/60

AMI-

Dismissal

11/07/22

Tracey

$1,050.70

Page 18 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

23-20182 $4,767.13 or 
1.44 mth

Wage 
Order

06/30/23

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) DENNIS E EDWARDS

MARIE C LABACLADO

07/31/24

$3,300.00 

Plan #110 filed 05/10/24 works, paying 3.96% dividend to the general unsecured creditors, but cannot be recommended 
because:

1. Plan fails to provide for $2,744.00 owed to the Internal Revenue Service per Mr. Edwards tax return uploaded 06/10/24 
and Debtors' have failed to provide proof that this liability has been paid.  

2. Mr. Edwards employer, Express Services, Inc has sent correspondence that Mr. Edwards has not been employed 
since 03/24/24.  Debtors have failed to file an amended Schedule I.

3. Debtors are delinquent 1.44 payments through July totaling $4,767.13, with next payment due on 08/28/24.

Plan Payments: 
1 (Jul 2023)- 10 (Apr 2024) $1,970.00.
11 (May 2024)- 60 (Jun 2028) $3,300.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #33 filed 08/18/23.
Response #34 filed 08/24/23.

Debtors' Objection to Claim #64 filed 12/12/23 was orally withdrawn at the hearing on 02/14/24.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

14/60

BMI-PPR

Confirmation

Dismissal

09/08/23

Bridget1

$342.12

Page 19 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

23-20186 $5,150.00 or 
1.96 mth

Wage 
Order

07/03/23

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) BOBBY J LAY

08/02/24

$2,625.00 

Post-Confirmation Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 05/07/24 at #48 for non-payment.
No response filed by Debtor.
There are some months where no payment was made at all.

Trustee 
recommends 
dismissal.

13/60

BMI-

Dismissal

09/11/23

Tracey

$1,312.50

23-20341 Current

Wage 
Order

11/17/23

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) JAVIER R ROCHA

AMANDA R ANAYA

07/30/24

$3,100.00 

Modified plan filed 07/17/24 at #47 to address no longer committing income tax refunds to the budget as they no longer 
have a dependent.  The Modification cannot be recommended because:

1.  Debtor failed to provide proof of current income.

2.  Debtor failed to provide a copy of their 2023 tax return.

3.  Mod fails to reflect that Debtor is curing a post-petition payment default.

4.  Mod fails to provide for the correct pre-modification payments to the Trustee.

5.  Mod fails to provide for the correct Remaining Claim to IRS of $374.44. 

6.  Mod improperly characterizes F & M Sunset Servicing's remaining claim as a post-confirmation claim. 

7.  Mod fails to provide for the correct Remaining Claim to Conn's of $300.00. 

Trustee does not 
recommend 
approval and 
recommends 
dismissal.

9/60

AMI-

Modification

01/26/24

Connie

$611.54

Page 20 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

8.  Mod fails to provide for the correct Remaining claim to Office of the Attorney General of $5,502.37.

9.  Mod is misleading as it reflects a 3% return to unsecured creditors, because the total amount of general unsecured 
claims is understated. The plan reflects $69,622.81 when the total amount of timely filed general unsecured claims is 
$84,964.59. 

Mod works at 1.943% or $1,650.98

Mod forgives:  $7,484.23

Mod payments:
8 (Jul 2024) - 8 (Jul 2024)         $2,650.00
9 (Aug 2024) - 60 (Nov 2028)   $3,100.00

Post-Conf. Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 06/11/24 at #45 for non-payment.
Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss was filed 06/18/24 at #46.  
There are several months where only a partial payment was made including the lump sum payment.

24-20084 $800.00 or 
0.35 mth

ePay

03/28/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) MANUEL ACUNA

SAN JUANITA B ACUNA

07/25/24

$2,275.00 

1. Plan #29 filed 06/10/24 fails to provide for the Notice of Post-petition Mortgage Fees, Expenses and Charges #38 filed 
07/17/24.

2. Plan fails to provide for the Notice of Mortgage Payment Change #39 filed 07/31/24.

3. Internal Revenue Service claim #5 filed 05/23/24 reflects that the 2020 and the 2022 tax returns have not been filed.  
Trustee has a signed copy of the 2022 tax return dated 03/16/24 that reflects a liability of $3,269.00.  

4. Debtors have failed to provide a copy of the 2020 tax return.

Payments:  1 (Apr 2024)- 60 (Mar 2029) $2,275.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #26 filed 05/10/24.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

5/60

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

06/06/24

Bridget1

$837.50

Page 21 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

Response #27 filed 05/29/24.

24-20085 $956.15 or 
0.47 mth

Wage 
Order

03/29/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) VALENTIN LOPEZ

RUBY J REYES LOPEZ

07/25/24

$2,050.00 

Plan #33 filed 05/30/24 cannot be recommended because IRS claim #7 filed 04/24/24 reflects Debtor has not filed a tax 
return for the year 2022. Trustee has not received a copy of the 2022 tax return. 

Plan payments: 1 (April 2024) - 60 (March 2029) $2050.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 05/10/24 at #30.
Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 05/22/24 at #31.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

5/60

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

06/07/24

Leanne1

$946.15

24-20090 $1,626.54 or 
1.17 mth

ePay

04/01/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) MARY E ELIZONDO

07/22/24

$1,385.00 

Plan #31 filed 07/10/24 incorrectly provides for Highland Oaks HOA as a cure claim rather than a total debt claim. 

Plan payments: 1 (May 2024) - 60 (Apr 2029) $1,385.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #24 filed 05/23/24.
Response filed 06/19/24 at #27.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

4/60

BMI-PPR

Confirmation

Dismissal

06/10/24

Krystle

$1,385.00

Page 22 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20099 Current

Wage 
Order

04/08/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) MICHAEL L GARCIA

08/05/24

$2,400.00 

1. Plan #30 filed 07/17/24 fails to correctly provide for US Bank Home Mortgage claim #2 filed 05/02/24.

Plan payments: 
1 (May 2024) - 3 (Jul 2024) $1,725.00 
4 (Aug 2024) - 60 (Apr 2029) $2,400.00

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 06/04/24 at #20.
Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 06/19/24 at #29.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

4/60

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

06/17/24

Leanne1

$1,107.69

24-20109 $238.90 or 
0.58 mth

Wage 
Order

04/16/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) RAMON NORIEGA

ELIZA M NORIEGA

08/05/24

$415.00 

1. Plan #24 filed 06/04/24 does not fully provide for IRS claim #12 filed 05/17/24.

2. Trustee alleges Schedule J is inaccurate as it fails to disclose 2 dependents.

3. Trustee alleges that Plan fails to provide for all of Debtor's disposable income.

4. Plan does not provide for Western Shamrock Corporation claim #19 filed 06/17/24.

5. Plan proposes to provide for treatment of Conn’s claim in Paragraph 9B despite the furniture having been purchased 
within 1 year of the petition date.  Under 9A, the debt will be $8,764.20 for furniture purchased just 7 months prior to filing 
Chapter 13.

Plan payments: 1 (May 2024) - 60 (April 2029) $415.00

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

4/60

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

Obj Conf Conn Appliances Inc06/25/24

Leanne1

$95.77

Page 23 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/09/24.
No Response filed by Debtor. 

Objection to Confirmation filed 06/29/24 by Conn Appliances, Inc. at #29.

24-20118 $1,238.10 or 
0.66 mth

Wage 
Order

04/23/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) MELISSA D ELIZARDO

07/25/24

$1,885.00 

Plan #32 filed 07/17/24 works paying 3.78% dividend to the general unsecured creditors.

Payments: 1 (May 2024)- 60 (Apr 2029) $1,855.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #22 filed 06/13/24 was withdrawn 08/06/24 at #41.
Response #23 filed 06/19/24.

Trustee 
recommends 
confirmation Plan 
#32 filed 07/17/24.

4/60

BMI-PPR

Confirmation

07/02/24

Bridget1

$865.38

24-20132 $3,675.00 or 
1.16 mth

ePay

05/06/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) VANESSA VILLARREAL

07/09/24

$3,175.00 

Plan #24 filed 07/15/24 works at 100% to all creditors. Plan must remain 100% due to liquidation requirement of 
$382,086.00.   Trustee requests a C4 Confirmation Order.

Plan Payments:1 (Jun 2024) - 58 (Mar 2029) $3,175.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 06/24/24 at #21 was withdrawn 08/07/24 at #32.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Recommend 
confirmation of 
Plan #24 filed 
07/15/24 with C4 
Order.

3/58

AMI-

Confirmation

07/15/24

Joseph

$2,925.00

Page 24 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20140 $160.00 or 
0.27 mth

ePay

05/16/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) BENJAMIN L RAMIREZ

07/24/24

$600.00 

Plan #37 filed 07/26/24 works paying 5.94% to the general unsecured creditors.

Payments: 1 (Jun 2024)- 40 (Sep2027) $520.00.

Trustee's Amended Motion to Dismiss #38 was withdrawn 08/07/24 at #40.
Response #39 filed 07/26/24.

Trustee 
recommends 
confirmation Plan 
#37 filed 07/26/24.

3/40

BMI-

Confirmation

07/25/24

Bridget1

$520.00

24-20141 $1,710.00 or 
1.50 mth

Wage 
Order

05/21/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) BALDEMAR GONZALES 

JR
NORMA J GONZALES

07/16/24

$1,140.00 

Plan #27 filed 07/30/24 proposes to begin payments later than the 30 days set forth in 1326(a)(1).

Plan payments: 1 (Jul 2024) - 60 (Jun 2029) $1,140.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/16/24 at #25.
Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/22/24 at #26.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

3/60

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

07/30/24

Leanne1

$570.00

Page 25 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20142 Current

Wage 
Order

05/22/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) ADOLFO A CALERO

NORA P CALERO

07/30/24

$675.00 

Amended Plan #28 filed 08/02/24 changes the treatment of John Deere Financial, and creditor has not had sufficient 
notice. 

Plan Payments: 1 (Jun 2024) - 60 (May 2029) $675.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/18/24 at #25. 
No Response filed by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

3/60

AMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

07/31/24

Joseph

$337.50

24-20146 $225.00 or 
1.02 mth

ePay

05/30/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) JULIE J RAYMOND

07/09/24

$220.00 

Plan #22 filed 08/01/24 works paying 1.17% to general unsecured creditors. 

Plan payments: 1 (Jun 2024) - 36 (May 2027) $220.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/22/24 at #21 set for 09/18/24 was withdrawn 08/07/24 at #25.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Trustee 
recommends 
confirmation of 
Plan #22 filed 
08/01/24.

2/36

BMI-

Confirmation

08/08/24

Leanne1

$215.00

Page 26 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20151 $2,594.23 or 
0.99 mth

Wage 
Order

05/31/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) SARAH G OLIVAREZ

08/05/24

$2,625.00 

1. Plan #2 filed 05/31/24 fails to provide for the Internal Revenue Service claim #5 filed 06/27/24.  Further, claim reflects 
the 2022 and 2023 returns have not been filed.  Trustee has a signed/undated copy of the 2022 and an 
unsigned/undated copy of the 2023 return.  

2. Plan fails to fully provide for 21st Mortgage Corp. claim #4 filed 06/26/24. 

3. Plan fails to fully provide for One Main Financial, Inc. claim #6 filed 06/28/24.

4. Trustee alleges that the plan fails to provide all of Debtor's disposable income into the plan.

5. Debtor has failed to provide statements account ending in 8071 for 03/01/24 through 05/31/24.

Payments: 1 (Jun 2024)- 60 (May 2029) $2,625.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #20 filed 07/12/24 is set for 09/18/24.
No response filed by Debtor(s).

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

3/60

AMI-

Confirmation

08/09/24

Bridget1

$885.25

24-20152 $3,025.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

05/31/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) RICKY CASTELLANOS

07/08/24

$3,025.00 

1. Plan #2 filed 05/31/24 fails to provide payment in full to all secured and priority creditors. 

2. Plan fails to fully provide for Capital One Auto Finance claim #17 filed 07/15/24.

3. Plan fails to provide for Armando G. Avalos claim #19 filed 07/16/24. 

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

3/60

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

Obj Conf Resolution Finance LLC08/09/24

Joseph

$3,025.00

Page 27 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

4. Plan fails to fully provide for Resolution Finance claim #26 filed 07/31/24. 

5. Plan fails to provide for OneMain Financial claim #14 filed 07/02/24. 

6. Plan fails to provide for Republic Finance claim #15 filed 07/08/24. 

7. Plan fails to provide for Nueces County tax claim #16 filed 07/11/24. 

8. Debtor failed to provide bank statements for 1st National Bank for accounts ending in #7576 and #4788. 

Plan Payment:
1 (Jun 2024) 60 (May 2029) $3,025.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/23/24 at #29. 
No Response filed by Debtor. 

Objection to Confirmation filed 06/18/24 by Resolution Finance, LLC at #21.

24-20157 $6,190.00 or 
1.75 mth

Wage 
Order

06/05/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) JAMES RIOS

07/08/24

$3,545.00 

1. Plan #2 filed 06/05/24 fails to provide a 100% dividend to the general unsecured creditors as required by Debtor’s 
Official Form 122-C #1 filed on 06/05/24. 

2. Plan proposes to provide for treatment of Ally Bank’s claim in Paragraph 9B despite the 2019 GMC Sierra having been 
purchased within 910 days of the petition date.

3. Plan does not fully provide for Ally Bank Claim #4.

4. Debtor failed to provide bank statements for Rally for March 2024 through June 2024.

5. Debtor failed to provide bank statements for JP Morgan Chase May 2024 through June 2024.

6. Debtor failed to provide statements for Venmo for March 2024 through June 2024.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/58

BMI-ESF

Confirmation

Obj Conf Ally Bank

08/14/24

Bridget1

$450.00

Page 28 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

7. Debtor is delinquent 1.75 payments through August totaling $$6,190.00.

Plan Payment: 1 (Jul 2024) - 58 (Apr 2029) $3,545.00

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #29 filed 07/26/24 is set for 09/18/24.
No response filed by Debtor(s).

Objection to Confirmation filed 07/17/24 by Ally Bank at #27.

24-20159 $1,100.00 or 
1.00 mth

ePay

06/06/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) BRIAN A CERDA

SARAH A GONZALEZ 
CERDA

07/12/24

$1,100.00 

Plan #25 filed 08/06/24 works, paying 5.22% to general unsecured creditors. 

Plan payments: 
1 (Jul 2024) $1,045.00. 
2 (Aug 2024) - 60 (Jun 2029) $1,100.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/25/24 at #23 set for 09/18/24 was withdrawn 08/07/24 at #29.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Trustee 
recommends 
confirmation of 
Plan #25 filed 
08/06/24.

2/60

BMI-

Confirmation

08/15/24

Joseph

$1,045.00

Page 29 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-20163 Current

ePay

06/11/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) MARK A GALLEGOS

ELIZABETH C GALLEGOS

08/06/24

$2,380.00 

Documents uploaded 08/07/24 will be reviewed prior to the hearing.

1. Plan #2 filed 06/11/24 fails to fully provide for IRS claim #3 filed 07/31/24.

2. Plan fails to provide for Goliad County claim #2 filed 07/11/24.

3. Official Form 122C #1 filed 06/11/24 is incomplete as it does not include Trustee Fee. 

4. Debtor has failed to provide bank statements for First Convenience Bank #7749, TDECU #1476, TDECU #1559, 
TDECU #1468, CashApp #6730, CashApp #2367, and HSA Account.

5. Debtor has failed to provide Cat Benefits Center 401k statements. 

Plan payments: 1 (Jul 2024) - 60 (Jun 2029) $2,380.00

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #34 filed 08/02/24 set for 09/18/24.
No response filed by Debtor(s).

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/60

AMI-

Confirmation

08/20/24

Bridget1

$550.00

24-20166 $35.19 or 
0.07 mth

Wage 
Order

06/13/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) JOSE M HINOJOSA

07/26/24

$525.00 

Debtor appeared via phone to the 341 Meeting 07/30/24. Meeting reset to 08/13/24 for video meeting.

1. Plan #2 filed 06/13/24 provides for One Main Financial as a cure claim and total debt claim and does not comply with 
Footnote 11.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/60

AMI-

Confirmation

08/22/24

Leanne1

$242.31

Page 30 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   10:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

2. Plan does not provide for Purchasing Power LLC claim #9 filed 07/22/24.

3. Plan does not fully provide for OneMain claim #6 filed 07/17/24.

4. Debtor has failed to provide proof to substantiate girlfriends' contribution.

Plan payments: 1 (Jul 2024) - 60 (Jun 2029) $525.00.

Objection to Confirmation filed 06/27/24 by American Credit Acceptance, LLC at #14.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 08/02/24 at #20 set for 09/18/24.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Number of Cases at This Time: 24

Page 31 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   11:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-60014 Current

ePay

04/22/24

BROWN LAW 
FIRM ANTHONY L GRANTLAND

WENDY G GRANTLAND

07/29/24

$3,200.00 

1. Plan #33 filed 07/16/24 fails to provide for the Notice of Post-petition Mortgage Fees, Expenses and Charges #39 filed 
07/25/24.

2. Trustee alleges Debtors are not paying all disposable income into the Plan.

3. Official Form 122C #19 filed 05/15/24 is incomplete as it does not include the Current Monthly Income breakdown.

4. Debtors failed to provide support for additional health care expense, educational expense and optional telephone 
services provided on the Official Form 122C.

Plan Payments: 1 (May 2024) - 60 (Apr 2029) $3,200.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #30 filed 06/13/24.
Response #31 filed 07/03/24.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

4/60

AMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

07/01/24

Bridget1

$3,200.00

24-60012 $1,950.00 or 
2.00 mth

ePay

04/16/24

GONZALEZ 
(JOEL) GEORGE MAHAN JR

ANGELINA C MAHAN

06/12/24

$975.00 

Plan #21 filed 05/14/24 cannot be recommended because Debtor is two months delinquent through July, totaling 
$1,950.00 with the next payment due on 08/16/24. 

Plan Payments:1 (May 2024) - 60 (Apr 2029) $975.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 07/08/24 at #34.
No Response filed by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

4/60

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

06/25/24

Joseph

$975.00

Page 32 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   11:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

24-60021 Current

ePay

05/23/24

VASQUEZ 
LAW GROUP 
PLLC

CHRISTOPHER LEE HALE
08/01/24

$685.00 

Plan #24 filed 08/06/24 cannot be recommended because based on JD Power value $45,508.00 as required by Order 
#11, the Plan does not provide sufficient adequate protection of $511.97 to A+ Federal Credit Union.

Plan payments: 1 (Jun 2024) - 60 (May 2029) $685.00.

Trustee's Amended Motion to Dismiss filed 08/07/24 at #27.
No Response Filed by Debtor.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation and 
recommends 
dismissal.

3/60

BMI-

Confirmation

Dismissal

08/01/24

Leanne1

$685.00

24-60033 $1,020.00 or 
0.48 mth

ePay

06/08/24

VASQUEZ 
LAW GROUP 
PLLC

RICHARD W STASTNY

CARRIE A STASTNY

07/18/24

$2,120.00 

1. Debtors and Debtors' attorney were unable to appear at the 7/23/24 and Mr. Stastny did not appear for the 08/06/24 
341 Meeting of Creditors. The meeting was reset for 08/20/24.

2. Plan #2 filed on 06/08/24 fails to provide sufficient funds for payment in full of all secured and priority claims

3. Plan does not fully provide for Prosperity Bank claim #7 filed 7/24/24.

4. IRS claim #4 filed 07/01/24 reflects Debtor has not filed a tax return for the years 2023. Trustee has received a signed 
copy of the 2023 tax return on 08/05/24. Plan fails to fully provide for the IRS claim.

5. Plan provides for Truist Financial as a total debt and cure claim rather than monthly payments and a cure claim.

6. Plan fails to provide for One Main claim #5 filed 07/11/24 in the amount $19,340.15 for a 2012 Hyundai Tucson.

Trustee does not 
recommend 
confirmation.

2/60

BMI-

Confirmation

08/17/24

Joseph

$1,100.00

Page 33 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm



JUDGE MARVIN ISGUR

  Yvonne V. Valdez, Trustee
August 14, 2024   11:00 am

Case # Arrears
Attorney Debtor(s)  Matters Last Rcpt 
Pet Filed Plan Pmt Notes Last Rcpt Amt Trustee
Bar Date AMI/BMI-  Pmt Method Recommendation
Month/Term ESF/PPR

Next 3 Panels:

09/18/2024

10/23/2024

11/20/2024

7. Plan fails to agree with the Fixed Fee Application.

8. Plan summary and Plan do not agree concerning American State Bank monthly payments.

9. Plan fails to provide for treatment of the mortgage gap payment due to Prosperity Bank for June 2024.

10. Debtors failed to provide Prosperity Bank #2696 for entire month of April, May, and June 2024. 

11 Plan improperly proposes various start and end dates for pro-rata claims.

Plan Payments: 1 (Jul 2024) - 60 (July 2029) $2,120.00.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #24 filed 07/25/24 is set for 09/18/24.
No response filed by Debtors.

Number of Cases at This Time: 4

Page 34 of 34#672 Printed 8/7/24   4:02 pm


